

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

GENERAL MOTORS LLC IGNITION
SWITCH LITIGATION

No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF)

This Document Relates to:

ALL ECONOMIC LOSS ACTIONS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTIES' JOINT MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT AND THE
PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Litigation.....	3
B. Negotiation of the Proposed Settlement	3
C. The Allocation Decision	4
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	4
A. The Settlement’s Benefits and the Proposed Class.....	4
B. Plan of Allocation	5
C. Releases.....	6
D. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE RULE 23(e) FINAL APPROVAL STANDARDS.....	6
A. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	8
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arms’-Length with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator.....	9
C. The Settlement Provides Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable Relief to the Class.....	10
1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of this litigation favor approval.....	10
2. The substantial risks of litigation favor final approval.....	12
3. The late stage and substantial discovery completed favor final approval.....	13
4. The Settlement is reasonable in light of the best possible recovery and risks.....	14
5. The ability to withstand greater judgment does not weigh against final approval.....	15
6. The Settlement claims process is straightforward and streamlined.....	15
7. The requested attorneys’ fees and costs will not reduce Class benefits.....	16
D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The Overwhelmingly Positive Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Final Approval of the Settlement and the Plan of Allocation.....	16
1. The Court-approved Notice Program is providing the best practicable notice.	17
2. The reaction of Class Members has been overwhelmingly positive.....	19
a. Warren and Davis Objections	20
b. Comment Letters.....	20
c. Goodwin Procter Filing.....	21
II. THE NUMBER OF SUBCLASSES IS SUFFICIENT, AND THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS THAT WOULD BEAR ON FINAL APPROVAL.....	22
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	27
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND SUBCLASSES.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	24
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-5831, 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013)	21
<i>Cassese v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 89 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care</i> , <i>L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	21, 23
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	7
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08 CV 3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009)	27
<i>Davis v. J.P Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	24
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	22
<i>Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-8412, 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018).....	19
<i>Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , No. 10-cv-8806, 2013 WL 5658790 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2013).....	9
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d at 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	21, 25
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>In re AOL Time Warner</i> , Nos. MDL 1500, No. 02-cv-5575, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22, 30
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	10, 19
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 05 Civ 10240, 05 CV 10287, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	15, 29
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , MDL No. 12–2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	27, 29
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12, 14
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	27
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Literary Works</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan, Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	19
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10-CV-7493, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	25
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720, 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....	22
<i>In re Petrobras</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 784 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>In re Prudential Inc. Secs. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1005, 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995).....	14
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXR</i> D, 448 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09CV1293, 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>In re Telik. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Cos.</i> , No. 09 CV 5708, 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015).....	9
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Cos.</i> , No. 09cv-5708 2016 WL 323673 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2016)	9
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	16
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	27
<i>Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-9087, 2017 WL 5508915 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Lifewatch, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	26
<i>Romero v. La Revise Assocs.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , Nos. 11-cv-8331, 11-cv-7961, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	15
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....	30
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Vargas v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CV-12-08388, 2020 WL 1164066 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2020).....	29
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-9051, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	6
 TREATISES	
<i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 4:45 (17th ed.)	26
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 7:30 (5th ed.)	30
